

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JAN 4 2000

Nos. 99-244 and 99-253

~~CLERK~~

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION & PRODUCING SOUTHEAST, INC.,
AND
MARATHON OIL COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To the United States
Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION & PRODUCING SOUTHEAST, INC.

E. EDWARD BRUCE

(Counsel of Record)

STEVEN J. ROSENBAUM

KEVIN C. NEWSOM

COVINGTON & BURLING

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004-2401

(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND AMENDED RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Facts Giving Rise To This Case.....	2
Application Of The OBPA.....	8
Proceedings In The Court Of Federal Claims.....	10
Proceedings In The Federal Circuit.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE OBPA IMPOSED NEW CONDITIONS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF MOBIL'S LEASES AND THEREBY REPU- DIATED THOSE LEASES.....	20
II. FOLLOWING THE GOVERNMENT'S ANTICIPATORY REPUDIATION, MOBIL HAD AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT – WITHOUT REGARD TO CAUSATION – TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT AND OBTAIN RESTI- TUTION OF ITS BONUS PAYMENTS.....	23

A. Pursuant To Black Letter Law Embraced By This Court, Mobil Had An Absolute Right To Obtain Restitution Following The Government's Anticipatory Repudiation.....	24
B. Corollary Principles Of Contract Law Confirm That Causation Is Irrelevant To Claims For Rescission And Restitution.....	29
C. The Policies And Purposes Underlying Restitution Confirm That Causation Is Irrelevant To Claims For Rescission And Restitution.....	31
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE REPEAL OF THE OBPA CURED THE GOVERNMENT'S BREACH.....	35
IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>WINSTAR</i>	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Acme Process Equipment Co. v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 509 (Ct. Cl. 1965), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 385 U.S. 138 (1966)	31
<i>Ankeny v. Clark</i> , 148 U.S. 345 (1893)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bu-Vi-Bar Petroleum Corp. v. Krow</i> , 40 F.2d 488 (10th Cir. 1930)	26
<i>Elyea v. RCA Victor Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1935)	26
<i>Far West Federal Bank, S.B. v. OTS</i> , 119 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1997)	28, 29, 33
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	26
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	37
<i>Nash v. Towne</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 689 (1867)	25, 30
<i>Placid Oil Co. v. Humphrey</i> , 244 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1957)	21
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	34
<i>Priebe & Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 407 (1947)	20
<i>Rapaport v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	35

<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	10
<i>Stone Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 489 (1991)	31
<i>Stone Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 1548 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	23, 25, 31
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	22
<i>The Sinking-Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 700 (1879)	19, 20
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	33
<i>Unique System, Inc. v. Zotos Int'l, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 373 (8th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>United Press Ass'n v. National Newspaper Ass'n</i> , 237 F. 547 (8th Cir. 1916)	26
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	20
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	39
<i>United States v. Seacoast Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1953)	36
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>VanHaaren v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	3
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2365 (1998)	22

State Cases

<i>Alder v. Drudis</i> , 182 P.2d 195 (Cal. 1947).....	33
<i>Ballou v. Billings</i> , 136 Mass. 307 (1884)	33
<i>Bigler v. Morgan</i> , 77 N.Y. 312 (1879)	30
<i>Bush v. Canfield</i> , 2 Conn. 485 (1818).....	31
<i>Chamberlin v. Puckett Constr.</i> , 921 P.2d 1237 (Mont. 1996)	21
<i>Koski v. Eyles</i> , 440 A.2d 317 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 1981)	21
<i>Lake Erie Distribs., Inc. v. Martlet Importing Co.</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 599 (App. Div. 1995)	36
<i>Lee v. Foote</i> , 481 A.2d 484, 6 (D.C. 1984)	26
<i>Millis Constr. Co. v. Fairfield Sapphire Valley, Inc.</i> , 358 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)	21
<i>Weintraub v. Rungmar Realty Corp.</i> , 231 N.Y.S.2d 241 (Sup. Ct. 1962)	30

English Cases

Towers v. Barrett, 99 Eng. Rep. 1014, 1015
(1786) 32

Docketed Cases

Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing Southeast, Inc. v. Secretary of Commerce, Civ. No. 95-93 SSH (D.D.C. order filed Mar. 11, 1996) 10

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109 14, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491 10

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 9

Coastal Zone Management Act ("CZMA"),
16 U.S.C. §§ 1451 *et seq.* *passim*

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and
Enforcement Act ("FIRREA"), Pub. L. No.
101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989) 28, 29

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§
4321 *et seq.* 3

Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 *et*
seq. 6

Outer Banks Protection Act ("OBPA"), Pub. L.
No. 101-380, § 6003, 104 Stat. 484, 555
(1990), *repealed by* Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110
Stat. 1321-177 (1996)..... *passim*

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act ("OCSLA"),
43 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.* *passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(2) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(4) 2

43 U.S.C. § 1340(c) 3, 4, 21, 24

43 U.S.C. § 1346(a) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1346(d)..... 4

43 U.S.C. § 1351(h) 4, 15

Pub. L. No. 100-46, § 110, 102 Stat. 1774, 1801
(1988) 5

Pub. L. No. 101-121, § 111, 103 Stat. 701, 702
(1989) 5

Legislative History

H.R. No. 101-653, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 163
(1990) (Conf. Report) 6, 7

136 Cong. Rec. 21,726 (1990) 6

136 Cong. Rec. 22,275 (1990) 7, 8

136 Cong. Rec. 22,277 (1990) 7

136 Cong. Rec. 22,279 (1990) 7

136 Cong. Rec. 22,281 (1990) 6

141 Cong. Rec. 26,033 (1995) 14

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) *passim*

Restatement of Restitution (1937) 25

John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo, *The Law of Contracts* (4th ed. 1998) 33

Arthur L. Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* (1951) *passim*

John P. Dawson, *Unjust Enrichment* (1951) 34

Dan B. Dobbs, *Dobbs' Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993) 28, 29, 35

E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* (2d ed. 1998) *passim*

William A. Keener, *Treatise on the Law of Quasi-Contracts* (1893) 27, 35

John C. McBride & Thomas J. Touhey, *Government Contracts* (1998) 24

Samuel Williston, *A Treatise on the Law of Contracts* (3d ed. Walter H.E. Jaeger, ed., 1968) 33, 36

Frederic C. Woodward, *The Law of Quasi-Contracts* (1913) 26, 33

U.S. Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service, Mineral Revenues 1998 (1999) <<http://www.rmp.mms.gov/library/statroom/PDFDocs/mrr98fin.pdf>> 3
